

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROSECUTORS
AGAINST GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JOETTE KATZ	ERIC DEL POZO
MATTHEW B. GIBBONS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SARAH N. NIEMIROSKI	SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP	260 Madison Avenue, 21 st Floor
One Constitution Plaza	New York, NY 10016
Hartford, CT 06103	(212) 376-3010
	edelpozo@goodwin.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

323044



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Disarming Offenders is Critical to Protecting Victims and Prosecuting Domestic Violence.	3
II. Other Potential Remedies Are Inadequate Substitutes for Protective Orders that Disarm Domestic Abusers.	11
III. Disarming Domestic Abusers Comports with <i>Bruen</i>	17
A. Judges Routinely Issue Orders that Affect the Exercise of Important Rights, and Second Amendment Rights Are No Different.....	17
B. Section 922(g)(8) Does Not Resemble the “Proper Cause” Licensing Criteria that <i>Bruen</i> Invalidated.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	20
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	20
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	20
<i>City of Strongsville v. N.D.</i> , 2016 Ohio 7484 (2016).....	10
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	19
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	6, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	17, 23
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	12
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	20
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	15
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	19
<i>In re Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Jones v. Murphy</i> , 694 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	20
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	13, 20
<i>Madigan v. Madigan</i> , 224 Conn. 749 (1993)	21
<i>Matter of Crawford v. Ally</i> , 197 A.D.3d 27 (1st Dep’t 2021)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2, 3, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Nixon v. Miss. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	24
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	17
<i>People v. Coons</i> , 2021 CO 70 (2021)	6
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	19
<i>State v. Bednarz</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 460 (Ct. App. 1993)	7
<i>State v. Ciskie</i> , 110 Wash. 2d 263 (1988)	4
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 2001 Ohio 4347 (2001)	10
<i>State v. Haskie</i> , 242 Ariz. 582 (2017)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 803 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Graves</i> , 554 F.2d 65 (3d Cir. 1977)	21
<i>United States v. Hellems</i> , 866 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Kays</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (W.D. Okla. 2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016).....	7

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	1, 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 17, 21, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(A)	3, 23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(B)	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(ii)	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(n)	11
34 U.S.C. § 10454(3).....	6
15 Me. Rev. Stat. § 321	11
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2701(a)(1).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4954	11
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/12-3.2	12
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/110-6.1(a)(4)	15
Ala. Code § 13A-6-132(a)	12
Ala. Code § 13A-6-132(c)	12
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 7.3(b)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1203	12
Cal. Penal Code § 136.2(a)(1)(G)	11
Cal. Penal Code § 243(e)(1)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-1001(6)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-204	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 183-601	12
Del. Code tit. 11, § 611	12
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.131(a)	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.131(b)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fla. Stat. § 741.28(2)	12
Fla. Stat. § 784.03(1)	12
Ga. Code § 16-5-23.1(f)(2)(A)	12
Ga. Code § 17-17-16	11
Ind. Code § 35-42-2-1.3(a).....	12
Iowa Stat. § 664A.3.....	11
Iowa Stat. § 708.2A(1).....	12
Iowa Stat. § 708.2A(2).....	12
Iowa Stat. § 708.2A(3).....	12
Kan. Stat. § 21-5924(a)(4)	11
Kan. Stat. § 21-5414(a)(1)	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 508.030	12
La. Rev. Stat. § 257.1(b)	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 58A(4)	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 58A(5)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Md. Crim. Code § 3-203	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 207.	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 207A(1)(A)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.81(2)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.81(3)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.81(4)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 765.6b(1)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 765.6b(6)	11
Minn. Stat. § 609.2242(1)	12
Minn. Stat. § 609.2242(2)	12
Minn. Stat. § 629.75(1).	12
Miss. Code § 97-3-7(3)(a).	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.076	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-32.5 (eff. Dec. 1, 2023)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-534.1(a)(2)(b).	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. C.P.L. § 530.12(1).....	8
N.Y. C.P.L. § 530.12(1)(a)(3)	8
N.Y. C.P.L. § 530.12(1)(a)(4)	8
N.Y. C.P.L. § 530.14(1)(b)	8
N.Y. C.P.L. § 530.14(7).....	9
N.Y. C.P.L. § 620.50.....	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.00.....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 215.50(3).....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.485(1)	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.591(2)	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.591(3)	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.25	12
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 2919.26(a)(1)	9, 10
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 2919.26(c)(1)	9
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 2919.26(d)(1)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 2919.26(d)(2)	10
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 2919.26(e)(2)	10
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 2919.26(g)(2)	10
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 2919.27(a)(1)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 644(c)	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.160(1)	12
Tenn. Code § 40-11-150(a)	11
Tenn. Code § 40-11-150(b)	11
Tenn. Code § 39-13-101(a)(1)	12
Tenn. Code § 39-13-111	12
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01	12
Utah Stat. § 76-5-114(2)(c)	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.05.155(7)	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.041(1)	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.041(2)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wis. Stat. § 940.19(1).....	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 969.01(4).....	11
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	23
A. Gallegos & B. Goggins, State Progress in Record Reporting for Firearm Related Background Checks: Misdemeanor Crimes of Domestic Violence (Dec. 2016)	13
Amnesty Int’l, Fragmented and Unequal (2019)	6
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Associations With Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 Am. J. Epidemiology 2365 (2018).....	16
Arnold Ventures, The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention Revisited (Mar. 2022)	15
Carolyn C. Hartley, Ph.D., & Roxann Ryan, Prosecution Strategies in Domestic Violence Felonies: Telling the Story of Domestic Violence, Executive Summary (Apr. 2002).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Eleventh Judicial Circuit, Domestic Violence Drug Court, https://www.jud11.flcourts.org/Domestic-Violence-Drug-Court	14
Eric L. Nelson, FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, Investigating Domestic Violence, Raising Prosecution and Conviction Rates (Dec. 2013), https://tinyurl.com/2mxesmkh	13
Everytown for Gun Safety, Research & Policy Report, Guns and Violence Against Women, America’s Uniquely Lethal Intimate Partner Violence Problem, https://tinyurl.com/39bynx2p	7
Giffords Law Center, Who Can Have a Gun, Domestic Violence & Firearms, State Domestic Violence Restraining Order Firearm Prohibitions, https://tinyurl.com/326rm6vx	4, 13
J. David Goodman, <i>Texas Goes Permitless on Guns, and Police Face an Armed Public</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mw52sc2u	16
L. Satyen et al., <i>The Effectiveness of Culturally Specific Male Domestic Violence Offender Intervention Programs on Behavior Changes and Mental Health: A Systematic Review</i> , Int. J. Environ. Res. & Public Health (2022).	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Leigh Goodmark, Decriminalizing Domestic Violence: A Balanced Policy Approach to Intimate Partner Violence (Univ. Cal. Press 2019).....	5
Nat’l Dist. Atty’s Ass’n, Women Prosecutors Section, National Domestic Violence Prosecution Best Practices Guide (July 2017)	5, 6
Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence Research: For Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, and Judges (June 2009)	7, 9
Richard Felson & Paul-Philippe Paré, The Reporting of Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault by Nonstrangers to the Police (Mar. 2005)	4
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., Analyzing Available Data Could Help Improve Background Checks Involving Domestic Violence Records (Jul. 2016)	14
